Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



A Good Start:
Supporting Families With A First Baby

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
PhD
in
Social Policy and Social Work

at Massey University, Albany,
New Zealand.

Irene Anne de Haan

2011






Abstract

The study explored first time parents’ experiences during transition to parenthood, focussing
on types and aspects of support found helpful or unhelpful. In New Zealand the state has a
role in supporting new parents; yet high rates of child maltreatment indicates room for
improvement in support provided. In recognising that infants have a basic right to optimal care,
and in exploring how families can be better supported to provide such care, the study is

aligned with a human rights approach to social work research.

Twenty five women in diverse circumstances were interviewed before and after the birth of a
first baby. Twelve ‘significant others’ were also interviewed, each once, after the baby’s birth.
In order to build enough knowledge of participants’ experience to make pertinent
recommendations for beneficial change in the system of support for families in transition to
parenthood, attention was paid to gathering detail about practical realities of participants’
everyday experience. A narrative approach and a resilience perspective were used in

analysing results.

It was found that while keen to parent well, participants were unprepared for the realities of life
with a baby. Issues they had not expected included: uncertainty associated with learning to
parent; isolation; financial strain; problems linked to returning to paid employment; role and
relationship change; and concern about being a ‘good’ parent. An overarching theme was ‘the
constantness of it’, a phrase denoting absorption in an unremitting new routine marked by
chronic tiredness and ‘24/7’ responsibility. The study indicates that first-time parents go
through a process of developing competence while coping with new challenges. While financial
strain was a pressing issue for participants in diverse circumstances, many wanted to ‘be a
mum’ and were reluctant to use childcare and return to jobs. The data indicate that current
policy and service provision does not always meet first time parents’ actual needs, including
opportunities to learn infant care skills and relevant information for new fathers. A more
flexible, responsive set of services might be created by customising standard services to more
closely match needs and preferences of specific groups of new parents.






Acknowledgements

First and foremost | want to thank the women and men who graciously welcomed me into their

homes and told me their stories. Without you, this study would not have been possible.

During the somewhat winding journey to its completion, the study was discussed with many
people and | am grateful to all who took an interest and asked thought-provoking questions. |
am especially grateful to the people who acted as key informants and gave me their time to

talk about the study in depth.

Of many friends who cheered me on, two had a special role. Eileen Clarke generously and
graciously gave me the benefit of her knowledge and wisdom about research and culture.

Mary Ann Powell provided sustained, collegial support.

My supervisors, Mike O’Brien and Michael Belgrave, provided different and complementary
knowledge, insight and guidance about what turned out to be a more complex topic and a

more difficult task than first envisaged. Their support is valued.

| could not have completed this study without the unwavering backing of my husband, Michael
de Haan, who was invariably patient and quietly optimistic, always believing that | could
negotiate the challenges that | encountered. Thanks also to Robin and Hyun-Jin, Steffan and

Laura, for your staunch support.

| acknowledge with gratitude the financial support | received through a Social Policy,
Evaluation and Research (SPEaR) scholarship from the Ministry of Social Development. This
scholarship brought welcome opportunities to talk with others engaged in social research or
interested in the topic of my study. In particular, | want to recognise the work and the expertise
of the late Raewyn Good, SPEaR Project Advisor.



Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

Introduction

Research questions

Resilience

Scope of the study

A good start: a basic human right

Structure of the thesis

The policy context
Local landscape of formal and semi-formal support
Demography of childbirth

Meaning of family

Documenting resilience: From steel dolls to pathways to resilience
Protective factors
Individual attributes
Family qualities
Supportive systems outside the family
The devil in the detail
Family resilience
Therapeutic perspective
Structural perspective
Situation focus
Terminology: adversity; risk, ‘steeling effects’
Adversity
Risk
Risk chains and cascades
Protective chains, steeling effects, inoculation, turning points
Competence and good outcomes
Context
Self-efficacy
The big picture

N O B~ WODN P

11
14

23
23
24
24
24
26
27
32
34
37
38
38
42
44
46
49
49
50

vii



CHAPTER 4 Support
Support: ‘Complex to assess, to get right and to deliver’
Engagement
Effectiveness
Managing support
Support for transition to parenthood
Towards fieldwork

Connecting resilience to support

CHAPTER 5 Methodology and methods
Methodology
Narrative inquiry
Methods
Recruitment
Ethical issues
Reflexivity
Analysis

Process of analysis

CHAPTER 6 ‘Ready or not’: preparing for parenthood
Emotional support and learning
‘Hearing stories’
‘My own midwife’
‘Nothing you couldn’t get out of a book’
‘Not too sure’
Nesting
‘A pressure cooker situation’
‘Watching the money’
‘Working harder’; ‘saving up’
Paid Parental Leave
Income Support and tax credit

Ready or not?

CHAPTER 7 ‘Meeting the baby’: childbirth and the first few days

Novice parents

55
57
60
62
66
68
71
72

75
75
81
83
87
89
91
94
102

107
109
110
110
114
117
121
122
124
125
127
128
129

131
131

viii



CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

The birth
Childbirth and self-efficacy
The ‘invisible man’
‘Consumed by breastfeeding’
Support for breastfeeding
Being ‘looked after’
A ‘steep learning curve’
‘In the deep end’
‘Where’s the manual?’

First steps on a pathway to family resilience

‘The constantness of it’: the first three months

‘The constantness of it’
‘You just don’t know’
‘Nobody cares what | do with my day’
‘Reining in spending’
Financial support
‘Out of the haze’
Back to the workforce
‘A life-changing experience’

‘Doing it right’

The work/life balancing act: the first year
‘Asking questions’
Plunket
‘Still the division of labour’
‘Becoming a father’
‘Feeling connected’

Belonging

‘I've just got to think what | actually want to do’

‘Not a dollar spare’
‘The next level’

Avoiding the ‘tipping point’
‘Pressures’

‘Someone to talk to'

133
135
135
136
139
139
145
146
151
152

153
157
164
171
175
175
178
179
180
181

183
185
192
192
194
194
201
201
210
210
214
215
218



CHAPTER 10 From shore to shore

Looking back

An overview of year of parenthood

An application of the concept of resilience
Developing competence
In danger of sliding towards a cascade of problems
Turning points
Drawing on resources at all ecological levels
Self-efficacy
Recognising context

A blurred and incomplete big picture

A view of support

CHAPTER 11 Conclusion
Implications for policy and service provision
Further research

Who benefits? Who misses out?
Bibliography

Appendices
Appendix 1 Table 2: Participant list
Appendix 2 Table 3: Helpful and potentially helpful types of support
Appendix 3 Ethical approval
Appendix 4 Recruitment flyer
Appendix 5 Information sheets
Appendix 6 Consent forms
Appendix 7 Interview guides
Appendix 8 List of support providers

Appendix 9 Midwife shortage cartoon

List of tables
Table 1 Number of births to women having a first baby in year to June 2004
Table 2 Participant list
Table 3 Helpful and potentially helpful types of support

221
222
224
233
233
233
234
234
238
239
239
241

249
249
251
252

256

276
276
277
286
289
290
292
296
300
301

11
276
277



