Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

A Good Start: Supporting Families With A First Baby

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PhD in Social Policy and Social Work

at Massey University, Albany, New Zealand.

Irene Anne de Haan

2011

Abstract

The study explored first time parents' experiences during transition to parenthood, focussing on types and aspects of support found helpful or unhelpful. In New Zealand the state has a role in supporting new parents; yet high rates of child maltreatment indicates room for improvement in support provided. In recognising that infants have a basic right to optimal care, and in exploring how families can be better supported to provide such care, the study is aligned with a human rights approach to social work research.

Twenty five women in diverse circumstances were interviewed before and after the birth of a first baby. Twelve 'significant others' were also interviewed, each once, after the baby's birth. In order to build enough knowledge of participants' experience to make pertinent recommendations for beneficial change in the system of support for families in transition to parenthood, attention was paid to gathering detail about practical realities of participants' everyday experience. A narrative approach and a resilience perspective were used in analysing results.

It was found that while keen to parent well, participants were unprepared for the realities of life with a baby. Issues they had not expected included: uncertainty associated with learning to parent; isolation; financial strain; problems linked to returning to paid employment; role and relationship change; and concern about being a 'good' parent. An overarching theme was 'the constantness of it', a phrase denoting absorption in an unremitting new routine marked by chronic tiredness and '24/7' responsibility. The study indicates that first-time parents go through a process of developing competence while coping with new challenges. While financial strain was a pressing issue for participants in diverse circumstances, many wanted to 'be a mum' and were reluctant to use childcare and return to jobs. The data indicate that current policy and service provision does not always meet first time parents' actual needs, including opportunities to learn infant care skills and relevant information for new fathers. A more flexible, responsive set of services might be created by customising standard services to more closely match needs and preferences of specific groups of new parents.

Acknowledgements

First and foremost I want to thank the women and men who graciously welcomed me into their homes and told me their stories. Without you, this study would not have been possible.

During the somewhat winding journey to its completion, the study was discussed with many people and I am grateful to all who took an interest and asked thought-provoking questions. I am especially grateful to the people who acted as key informants and gave me their time to talk about the study in depth.

Of many friends who cheered me on, two had a special role. Eileen Clarke generously and graciously gave me the benefit of her knowledge and wisdom about research and culture. Mary Ann Powell provided sustained, collegial support.

My supervisors, Mike O'Brien and Michael Belgrave, provided different and complementary knowledge, insight and guidance about what turned out to be a more complex topic and a more difficult task than first envisaged. Their support is valued.

I could not have completed this study without the unwavering backing of my husband, Michael de Haan, who was invariably patient and quietly optimistic, always believing that I could negotiate the challenges that I encountered. Thanks also to Robin and Hyun-Jin, Steffan and Laura, for your staunch support.

I acknowledge with gratitude the financial support I received through a Social Policy, Evaluation and Research (SPEaR) scholarship from the Ministry of Social Development. This scholarship brought welcome opportunities to talk with others engaged in social research or interested in the topic of my study. In particular, I want to recognise the work and the expertise of the late Raewyn Good, SPEaR Project Advisor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1	Introduction	1
	Research questions	2
	Resilience	3
	Scope of the study	4
	A good start: a basic human right	6
	Structure of the thesis	7
CHAPTER 2	The policy context	9
	Local landscape of formal and semi-formal support	9
	Demography of childbirth	11
	Meaning of family	14
CHAPTER 3	Documenting resilience: From steel dolls to pathways to resilience	19
	Protective factors	23
	Individual attributes	23
	Family qualities	24
	Supportive systems outside the family	24
	The devil in the detail	24
	Family resilience	26
	Therapeutic perspective	27
	Structural perspective	32
	Situation focus	34
	Terminology: adversity; risk, 'steeling effects'	37
	Adversity	38
	Risk	38
	Risk chains and cascades	42
	Protective chains, steeling effects, inoculation, turning points	44
	Competence and good outcomes	46
	Context	49
	Self-efficacy	49
	The big picture	50

CHAPTER 4	Support	55
	Support: 'Complex to assess, to get right and to deliver'	57
	Engagement	60
	Effectiveness	62
	Managing support	66
	Support for transition to parenthood	68
	Towards fieldwork	71
	Connecting resilience to support	72
CHAPTER 5	Methodology and methods	75
	Methodology	75
	Narrative inquiry	81
	Methods	83
	Recruitment	87
	Ethical issues	89
	Reflexivity	91
	Analysis	94
	Process of analysis	102
CHAPTER 6	'Ready or not': preparing for parenthood	107
	Emotional support and learning	109
	'Hearing stories'	110
	'My own midwife'	110
	'Nothing you couldn't get out of a book'	114
	'Not too sure'	117
	Nesting	121
	'A pressure cooker situation'	122
	'Watching the money'	124
	'Working harder'; 'saving up'	125
	Paid Parental Leave	127
	Income Support and tax credit	128
	Ready or not?	129
CHAPTER 7	'Meeting the baby': childbirth and the first few days	131
	Novice parents	131

	The birth	133
	Childbirth and self-efficacy	135
	The 'invisible man'	135
	'Consumed by breastfeeding'	136
	Support for breastfeeding	139
	Being 'looked after'	139
	A 'steep learning curve'	145
	'In the deep end'	146
	'Where's the manual?'	151
	First steps on a pathway to family resilience	152
CHAPTER 8	'The constantness of it': the first three months	153
	'The constantness of it'	157
	'You just don't know'	164
	'Nobody cares what I do with my day'	171
	'Reining in spending'	175
	Financial support	175
	'Out of the haze'	178
	Back to the workforce	179
	'A life-changing experience'	180
	'Doing it right'	181
CHAPTER 9	The work/life balancing act: the first year	183
	'Asking questions'	185
	Plunket	192
	'Still the division of labour'	192
	'Becoming a father'	194
	'Feeling connected'	194
	Belonging	201
	'I've just got to think what I actually want to do'	201
	'Not a dollar spare'	210
	'The next level'	210
	Avoiding the 'tipping point'	214
	'Pressures'	215
	'Someone to talk to'	218

CHAPTER 10 From	shore to shore	221
Looki	ing back	222
An ov	verview of year of parenthood	224
An ar	oplication of the concept of resilience	233
	Developing competence	233
	In danger of sliding towards a cascade of problems	233
	Turning points	234
	Drawing on resources at all ecological levels	234
	Self-efficacy	238
	Recognising context	239
A blu	rred and incomplete big picture	239
A vie	w of support	241
CHAPTER 11 Cond	clusion	249
Impli	cations for policy and service provision	249
	Further research	251
Who	benefits? Who misses out?	252
Bibliography		256
Appendices		276
Appendix 1	Table 2: Participant list	276
Appendix 2	Table 3: Helpful and potentially helpful types of support	277
Appendix 3	Ethical approval	286
Appendix 4	Recruitment flyer	289
Appendix 5	Information sheets	290
Appendix 6	Consent forms	292
Appendix 7	Interview guides	296
Appendix 8	List of support providers	300
Appendix 9	Midwife shortage cartoon	301
List of tables		
	nber of births to women having a first baby in year to June 2004	11
Table 2 Part	·	276
Table 3 Help	oful and potentially helpful types of support	277